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                 27th March, 2006 

Smt. Upkash Jain






Complainant


21/83, Lodi Colony,


New Delhi

Vs.

1. Dr. J.M. Dua







Respondents



Sr. Consultant, Internal Medicine


Through Medical Superintendent


Indraprastha Apollo Hospital


Sarita Vihar, Delhi-Mathura Road,


New Delhi - 110044

2. Dr. Yatindra Kharbanda


Sr. Consultant, Orthopaedics 


Through Medical Superintendent


Indraprastha Apollo Hospital


Sarita Vihar, Delhi-Mathura Road,


New Delhi – 110044

3.
Medical Superintendent








Indraprastha Apollo Hospital


Sarita Vihar, Delhi-Mathura Road,


New Delhi - 110044

O R D E R

The Delhi Medical Council examined a complaint of Smt. Upkash Jain, forwarded by Directorate of Health Services, alleging medical negligence on the part of respondent 1 to 3, in the treatment administered to complainant’s father late Harbax Singh (referred hereinafter as the patient) at Indraprastha Apollo Hospital (IP No. 61833, UHID:APD1.00460822)(referred hereinafter as the said Hospital), which resulted in his death on 4.6.2004. The Delhi Medical Council perused the complaint, reply of Medical Superintendent, Indraprastha Apollo Hospital made to Directorate of Health Services, medical records of  Indraprastha Apollo Hospital and other documents on record and heard the following in person :- 
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1. Smt. Upkash Jain

Complainant
2. Smt. Anit Kaur Gill

Sister of the complainant

3. Smt. Harpreet Kaur

Sister of the complainant

4. Dr. J.M. Dua


Indraprastha Apollo Hospital 

5. Dr. Yatindra Kharbanda
Indraprastha Apollo Hospital 

6. Medical Superintendent
Indraprastha Apollo Hospital 

7.   Dr. Rajeev Mehta
Chief Physio & Rehab Medicine, Indraprastha Apollo Hospital
The patient, an 84 year old male, was admitted in the said Hospital on 12th May, 2004 for being operated upon for fracture neck of femur right side.  The patient was posted for surgery on 13.5.2004, however, since his medical conditions was not stable, the surgery was postponed.  He underwent Right Bipolar Hemiarthroplasty on 15.5.2004 under high risk consent.  

The allegation of the complainant that non-administration of diet orally whilst awaiting surgery, caused weakness in the patient, is medically unfounded.  As per the records of the Hospital the patient was kept on intravenous fluids and as a normal practice had to fast 6 hours prior to the operation.  The patient was discharged on 20th May, 2004.

The patient was again admitted on 25th May, 2004 with oral ulcers, difficulty in swallowing, altered sensorium and bed wetting of three days duration. He was found to be anaemic, dehydrated with left basal crepts.  Investigation showed leucocytosis deranged liver function tests, impaired renal functions and hypoalbuminemia, multiple liver abscesses and atrial fibrillation with fast ventricular rate (a septicemia picture).  It was alleged that whilst carrying out throat suction, the suction machine broke down because of which another machine was brought in and it took time to make it operational.  The procedure was carried out by a nurse/physio without the presence of a doctor and in an irresponsible manner.  Respondent 1 to 3 denied the allegation and stated that on the very first day of admission the patient was put on IV antibiotics (IV Novapine, IV Tarivid) and next day IV Metrogyl and IV Augmentin were also added.  The same is corroborated by the records of the said Hospital.  It was further stated that suction machines are checked daily in the Hospital.  The sequence of events that occurred at that time is that the patient complained  of  difficulty  in  breathing.  The doctor on duty saw him.  He required throat suction, 
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which was promptly done.  Seeing his overall condition he was seen by the physician on call who advised that the patient be shifted to the ICU for further management.  Patient’s attendants did not agree to the shifting and in the mean while the condition of the patient further deteriorated and he was shifted to the ICU and despite all efforts he expired five days latter on 4th June, 2004.  

The allegation of improper blood transfusion was also denied by the respondents.  There is nothing on record which supports the assertions of the complainant. 

In view of the above, it is the decision of the Delhi Medical Council that no medical negligence can be attributed on the part of Respondent 1 to 3 in the treatment administered to the patient.  

Complaint stands disposed.

By the order of and in the name of 
Delhi Medical Council

(Dr. R.N. Baishya)  

Registrar 

Copy to :-

1) Smt. Upkash Jain, 21/83, Lodi Colony, New Delhi
2) Dr. J.M. Dua, Sr. Consultant, Internal Medicine, Through Medical Superintendent, Indraprastha Apollo Hospital, Sarita Vihar, Delhi-Mathura Road, New Delhi – 110044
3) Dr. Yatindra Kharbanda, Sr. Consultant, Orthopaedics, Through Medical Superintendent, Indraprastha Apollo Hospital, Sarita Vihar, Delhi-Mathura Road, New Delhi – 110044
4) Medical Superintendent, Indraprastha Apollo Hospital, Sarita Vihar, Delhi-Mathura Road, New Delhi – 110044
5) Dr. Ashok Kumar, Medical Superintendent Nursing Homes, Directorate of Health Service, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Swasthya Sewa Nideshalaya Bhawan, F-17, Karkardooma, Delhi – 110032 – With reference to letter No. F.23/97/04/DHS/NH/1527 dated 17th January, 2005 
(Dr. R.N. Baishya) 
Registrar
